
 Agenda

Page 1

Audit and Procurement Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 10th September, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2018

4. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 11 - 18)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Work Programme 2018/19  (Pages 19 - 20)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. 2018/2019 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to June 2018)  
(Pages 21 - 46)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018  (Pages 47 - 56)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. School Audit Recommendations  (Pages 57 - 64)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

9. Updated Procedural Guidance: Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
(RIPA) Covert Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(RIPA Procedural Guidance)  (Pages 65 - 88)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry

Friday, 31 August 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3237 / 3065, Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, S Bains (Deputy Chair), R Brown (Chair), 
T Sawdon, R Singh, H Sweet and K Taylor

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting OR 
it you would like this information in another format or language please 
contact us.

Lara Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237 / (024) 7683 3065
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.00 pm 

on Monday, 16 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair) 

Councillor S Bains
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor R Singh
Councillor H Sweet

Employees (by Directorate):
Place B Hastie, P Jennings, S Lock, M Salmon, K Tyler, A West

Others in attendance Mark Stock, Grant Thornton (External Auditor)

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar and K Taylor 

Public Business

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

13. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

Further to minute 5/18 headed ‘Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/2018’, the 
Committee requested that a timeline be prepared in respect of the Audit Team 
restructure, and circulated to them. 

Further to minute 7/18 headed ‘Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019’, the Committee 
requested that a timeline be prepared in respect of the telephony system and 
customer service review, and circulated to them.

Further to minute 10/18 headed ‘Unaudited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts’, the 
Committee requested that information relating to the income from fees and 
charges, rents and dividends, be circulated to them.

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private report in Minute 22 below 
headed ‘Procurement and Commissioning Progress Report’, on the grounds 
that the report involves the likely disclosure of information defined in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of a particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and that, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

15. Outstanding Issues 

The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) that identified issues on which a further report / information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that Members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress.

Appendix 1 to the report provided details of an issue where a report back had 
been requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of 
the matter. Appendix 2 provided details of items where information had been 
requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
outstanding issues report and agrees that those issues that are complete 
can be discharged from the report.

16. Work Programme 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which 
set out the Work Programme for the Committee for the coming year.

Members requested that the following reports be submitted to the Committee in 
due course and therefore be added to the Work Programme: 

1) Information Governance Half-Yearly Progress Report 2018/2019 (minute 20 
below refers)

2) Procurement and Commissioning Progress Reports – Future Reporting 
Arrangements (Minute 22 below refers)

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme for 2018/2019 with the addition of the following items:

1) Information Governance Half-Yearly Progress Report 2018/2019

2) Procurement and Commissioning Progress Reports – Future Reporting 
Arrangements

17. Audit Findings Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, on the 
Audit Findings for the City Council for the year ending 31st March, 2018. Mark 
Stocks of Grant Thornton, attended the meeti
[...]
orporate Capital Monitoring Report 2018-2019
Corporate Risk Register Update
Half Yearly Fraud Update 2018-2019
Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report 2017-2018 
Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report 2017-2018
Information Governance Half-Yearly Progress Report 2018/2019
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



25th February 2019

Grant Certification Report (Grant Thornton)
Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2018-2019
Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-2019 
RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) Annual Report 2018-2019
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

25th March 2019

Annual Audit Plan (Grant Thornton) 
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report
Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 
Code of Corporate Governance (Adrian West)
Procurement Progress Report (Private)

Date to be agreed

Outside Body - Governance and Financial Arrangements for Coventry City of Culture Trust
Outside Body - Governance and Financial Arrangements for Culture Coventry 
Outside Body - Governance and Financial Arrangements for Coombe Abbey Park Limited

Page 20



 Public report
Cabinet Report

Cabinet                                                                                                                   28th August 2018
Audit and Procurement Committee 10th September 2018

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
City Wide

Title:
2018/19 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to June 2018)

Is this a key decision?
No
Executive summary:

The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue and 
capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of June 2018. 

The headline revenue forecast for 2018/19 is an over spend of £2.0m. At the same point in 2017/18 
there was a projected overspend of £4.6m. 

This position continues to reflect overspends in several service areas that have been subject to 
budgetary pressure in recent years, notwithstanding that 2018/19 Budget proposals increased 
budgets in these areas. Although the quarter 1 overspend position is not as large as this time last 
year, the Senior Management Board is aware of the need to address the range of budgetary issues 
facing the Council including continued challenges in relation to looked after children and housing 
& homelessness related costs. 

The Council’s capital spending is projected to be £249.4m for the year, a net decrease of £13.1m 
on the programme planned at the start of the year. However, Cabinet is alerted to the possibility of 
significant capital slippage later in the budgetary cycle.

Recommendations:

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Note the forecast revenue overspend at Quarter 1.

2) Approve the revised capital estimated outturn position for the year of £249.4m  incorporating: 
£5.7m net increase in spending relating to approved/technical changes and £0.3m overpend 
(Appendix 2),  £14.7m of expenditure rescheduled from 2017/18 into 2018/19 and £33.8m 
net rescheduling of expenditure into 2019/20 (Appendix 4).

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

1) Consider whether there are any comments they wish to be passed to Cabinet

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Revenue Position: Detailed Directorate breakdown of forecast outturn position
Appendix 2  Capital Programme: Analysis of Budget/Technical Changes
Appendix 3 Capital Programme: Estimated Outturn 2018/19
Appendix 4 Capital Programme: Analysis of Rescheduling 
Appendix 5 Capital Programme: Analysis of Overspend
Appendix 6 Prudential Indicators

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

None

Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body?

Audit and Procurement Committee,
[...]
MId=11608&Ver=4


2

Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?

No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 48



3

Report title:
Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Fraud in the public sector has a national focus through the publication of “Fighting Fraud 
and Corruption Locally - The Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy".  
Whilst the national strategy states that the level of fraud in the public sector is significant, 
the current trends in fraud activity includes areas which Coventry City Council does not 
have responsibility for, for example, social housing, and the levels of identified / reported 
fraud against the Council remain at relatively low levels, in terms of both numbers and 
value.
 

1.2 This report documents the Council’s response to fraud during 2017-18, and is presented to 
the Audit and Procurement Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in 
its terms of reference 'to monitor Council policies on whistle blowing and the fraud and 
corruption strategy'. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Internal Audit Service is responsible for leading on the Council’s response to the risk of 
fraud.  The work of the team has focused on three main areas during 2017-18, namely:

 Council Tax

 National Fraud Initiative 

 Referrals and investigations considered through the Council’s Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy

A summary of the key activity that has taken place during 2017-18 is detailed below.

2.2 Council Tax – Work undertaken in this area has focused on the following:

 Reviewing Council Tax Exemptions / Discounts – A rolling programme of reviews is 
undertaken on an annual basis to provide an appropriate response to the inherent risk of 
fraud / error in this area, as the Council is re
[...]
ough the Council’s finance function and work undertaken 
by Internal Audit to provide assurance that effective systems of financial management are 
in place. 

1.3 To deliver this assurance, the Internal Audit Service carry out a risk-based programme of 
school audits on an annual basis.  Where areas for improvement are identified, audit 
recommendations are made and agreed with the school’s management. 

1.4 At the meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee on the 26th March 2018, further 
information was requested on school audit recommendations.  Members also requested 
whether other actions could be taken to assist schools to ensure they have effective 
financial controls in place. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The scope of internal audit work in relation to schools includes providing an opinion as to 
whether systems are being effectively managed.  The table below provides details of the 
school audits carried out in the last three financial years, along with the audit opinion 
provided:

Year School Audit Opinion 
2015-16 Keresley Grange Limited 

Longford Park Moderate 
Christ the King Significant 
Whoberley Hall Significant 
Mount Nod Significant 
Southfields Significant 
Stoke Heath (follow up) Significant 

2016-17 Aldermans Green Moderate 
Broad Heath Moderate
Potters Green Limited 
Keresley Grange (follow up) Significant 

2017-18 Hillfields Limited 
Edgewick Limited
Leigh C of E Moderate 
Whitmore Park Moderate
Ernesford Grange Moderate 
Henley Green Moderate 
Potters Green (follow up) Significant 

Page 59



4

2.2 In practice, where the findings of an audit results in limited or moderate assurance being 
provided, Internal Audit will make appropriate recommendations for improvement, which 
are agreed with the school’s management, including a timescale for implementation. The 
audit findings which lead to recommendations are given a risk rating, to assist schools in 
understanding the implications of the issue and prioritis
[...]
ppropriation of 
income as any discrepancies could be 
concealed / not identified.  

Virements actioned without approval Breach of the Fair Funding Scheme of 
Delegation.  Governors are not aware of 
budget changes made.

Lack of training for new staff Poor governance over financial management 
arrangements. 

Page 60



5

2.3 From Internal Audit’s perspective it is not surprising that similar issues arise in schools 
given that they use resources for the same purposes and often have similar working 
practices,  procedures and processes in place.  In considering why control failings occur in 
schools, it is our view that typically risks arise because of:

 Manual systems of financial control – most schools rely largely on a manual approach to 
systems of control, which reflects the relative size / nature of the organisation.  However, 
this increases the risk that controls are not complied with or arrangements break down, 
for example, where there are changes in staffing, or there is a lack of management 
oversight.  In such circumstances, it is likely that any control issues will not be detected 
until a later point (e.g. when an audit is undertaken.)

 Demands on resources which results in controls being by-passed - Whilst on occasion 
this may be unavoidable in the context of the school environment, in our experience, the 
importance of consistently complying with controls is not always fully appreciated until 
an issue arises which could have been prevented if appropriate financial controls had 
been in operation.

2.4 Where audit recommendations are made, follow up processes are in place to ensure that 
the agreed actions have been implemented as planned.  This includes formal follow up 
audits, where a further audit opinion will be provided as to the effectiveness of the systems 
in place. For those schools where we have undertaken a formal follow up in the last three 
years, Internal Audit subsequently provided significant assurance that appropriate financi
[...]
ed Procedural Guidance: Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 
Covert Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources (RIPA 
Procedural Guidance) 

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs the acquisition and 
disclosure of communications data and the use of covert surveillance by local authorities.

The Council uses powers under RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose of 
prevention and detection of crime where an offence may be punishable by a custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more, or are related to the underage sale of alcohol and 
tobacco. The three powers available to local authorities under RIPA: the acquisition and 
disclosure of communications data; directed surveillance; and covert human intelligence 
sources (CHIS) 

The Act sets out the procedures that Coventry City Council must follow if it wishes to use 
directed surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to support core 
function activities (e.g. typically those undertaken by Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health). The information obtained as a result of such operations can later 
be relied upon in court proceedings providing RIPA is complied with.

The Council’s compliance with RIPA is monitored by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (formerly by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners, which was 
abolished in 2017) who conduct inspections on roughly a bi-annual basis.  The last 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



inspection at Coventry City Council was December 2016.

The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference recommends 
that elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific authorisations 
for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of the Act, should review the 
Council’s use of the legislation and provide approval to its policies.  The Council adopted 
this approach for oversight of the authority’s use of Parts I and II of the Act.

This report sets out the updates and amendments made to the Council’s RIPA 
Procedural Guidance following:

1. The Inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners in December 2016 
and their subsequent inspection report, dated December 2016; and 

2. The introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) on 25 May 
2018. 

Recommendations:

The Audit and Procurement Committee are requested to:

1. Consider the updated and amended RIPA Procedural Guidance.  

2. Forward any comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities.

 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to:

1. Consider any comments and recommendations provided by the Audit and 
Procurement Committee.

2. Approve the updated and amended RIPA Procedural Guidance as a formal record 
of the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1:  Updated and amended RIPA Procedural Guidance
Appendix 2:  Use of Social Media in Investigations Guidance

Other useful background papers:

None

Other useful background information:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No 

Page 66



Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?

The RIPA Policy was considered and approved by the Information Management Strategy 
Group on 22 May 2018, prior to the preparation of this report.

Will this report go to Council?

No 

Page 67



Report title:  Updated Procedural Guidance: RIPA Covert Surveillance and 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources (RIPA Procedural Guidance)

1. Context (or background)

1.1 RIPA governs the acquisition and interception of communications data and the use 
of covert surveillance by local authorities. The Council can only use powers under 
RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose of prevention and detection of 
crime where an offence may be punishable by a custodial sentence of 6 months or 
more (e.g. offence
[...]
man Intelligence Source (CHIS) 
as a result of the fact that they have volunteered information has been 
clarified at paragraphs 6.18 and 6.19 of the RIPA Procedural Guidance. 
Where a task does not require the member of the public to establish or 
maintain a relationship with another person in order for the Council to 
obtain information, they will not be a CHIS.  Where a person establishes, 
maintains and uses a personal or other relationship for the covert purpose 
of obtaining information they are a CHIS.

1.7.6 Separate guidance on the use of Social Media (also known as Social 
Networking Sites or SNS) has been produced and is at Appendix 2 to the 
report.  Reference to the Use of Social Media in Investigations Guidance 
(the Social Media Guidance) has also been made in the RIPA Procedural 
Guidance at paragraph 7.  The Social Media Guidance states that repeated 
viewing of Social Media could be classed as “surveillance” and as a 
consequence a RIPA authorisation should be sought to carry this out where 
the RIPA criteria are met (please see paragraph 1.1 and 1.2 of this report) 
or further advice should be sought from the Information Governance Team 
in the event that the activity falls outside of the RIPA criteria.

Page 69

mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk


2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to approve the updated and 
amended RIPA Procedural Guidance attached at Appendix 1 to the report. In addition, 
the Committee is recommended to forward any comments or recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.

2.2 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to consider any 
comments or recommendations from the Audit and Procurement Committee, and 
approve the updated and amended RIPA Procedural Guidance as a formal record 
of the Council’s Procedural Guidance for the use of RIPA.   

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Not applicable.

4. Timetable for 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 2.00 pm 

on Monday, 10 September 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair) 

Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor R Singh
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor K Taylor

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: S Harriott, P Jennings, U Patel, K Tyler

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar, S Bains and H Sweet 

Public Business

24. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 

25. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

26. Outstanding Issues 

The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) that identified issues on which further report/information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that Members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress. 

Appendix 1 to the report provided details of an issue where a report back had 
been requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of 
the matter. Appendix 2 provided details of items where information had been 
requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
outstanding issues report and agrees that those issues that are complete 
can be discharged from the report. 

27. Work Programme 2018/19 

The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place), which set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues for 
consideration by the Committee for the year 2018/2019.



– 2 –

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2018/19.

28. 2018/2019 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to June 2018) 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
advised of the forecast outturn position for revenue and capital expenditure and 
the Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of June 2018. The report 
was considered by Cabinet on 28th August 2018, their Minute 31 refers. 

The headline revenue forecast for 2018/19 was an over spend of £2.0m. At the 
same point in 2017/18 there was a projected overspend of £4.6m. 

This position continued to reflect overspends in several service areas that had 
been subject to budgetary pressure in recent years, notwithstanding that 2018/19 
Budget proposals increased budgets in these areas. Although the quarter 1 
overspend position was not as large as this time last year, the Senior Management 
Board was aware of the need to address the range of budgetary issues facing the 
Council including continued challenges in relation to looked after children and 
housing and homelessness related costs. 

The Council’s capital spending was projected to be £249.4m for the year, a net 
decrease of £13.1m on the programme planned at the start of the year. However, 
there was the possibility of significant capital slippage later in the budgetary cycle.

The Committee discussed the use of agency workers and noted that the first 
quarter agency workers and interim manager’s performance management report 
would be considered by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
in September and that relevant Directors would be invited to attend the meeting to 
discuss the use of agency workers in their service area. The Committee 
acknowledged that some use of agency staff was understandable and justified, 
however, the long term use of agency staff remains questionable. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the current 
position and had no comments for Cabinet at this time.

 
29. Annual Fraud Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided a summary of anti-fraud activity for the financial year 2017-18. 

The report documented the Council’s response to fraud during 2017-18 and was 
presented to the Committee in order to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in 
its terms of reference ‘to monitor Council policies on whistle blowing and the fraud 
and corruption strategy’. 

Fraud in the public sector has a national focus through the publication of “Fighting 
Fraud and Corruption Locally - The Local Government Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy".  Whilst the national strategy stated that the level of fraud in 
the public sector was significant, the current trends in fraud activity included areas 
which Coventry City Council does not have responsibility for, such as social 



– 3 –

housing; and the levels of identified / reported fraud against the Council remain at 
relatively low levels, in terms of both numbers and value.

The Committee considered the information contained in the report and enquired 
whether welfare checks were undertaken in respect of any whistle blowers. In 
addition, the Committee requested information in relation to the number 
exemptions/discounts awarded by the Council in 2017/18 and that the next 
Committee report in relation to fraud to provide clearer details on “fraud” and 
“error” including distinguishing those action take to prevent fraud. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee considered and 
notes the anti-fraud activity undertaken in the financial year 2017-18. 

30. School Audit Recommendations 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
provided details of the high risk school audit recommendations made in last three 
years and the action taken to assist schools to ensure that financial controls were 
complied with. 

At the meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee on 26th March 2018, 
further information was requested whether other actions could be taken to assist 
schools to ensure they had effective financial controls in place. 

The scope of internal audit work in relation to schools included providing an 
opinion as to whether systems were being effectively managed. The report 
provided details of the school audits carried out in the last three financial years, 
along with the audit opinion provided. 

Where the findings of an audit resulted in limited or moderate assurance being 
provided, Internal Audit would make appropriate recommendations for 
improvement, which would be agreed with the school’s management, including a 
timescale for implementation. The audit findings which lead to recommendations 
would be given a risk rating, to assist schools in understanding the implications of 
the issue and prioritise the remedial action required. The risk level (high or 
medium) was determined by the Auditor, based on their professional judgement 
and in the context of the school environment, including the extent to which controls 
had not been complied with. The report provided a summary of high risk issues 
raised in the last three years. 

From Internal Audit’s perspective, it was not surprising that similar issues arose in 
schools given that they used resources for the same purposes and often have 
similar working practises, procedures and processes in place.

Where audit recommendations are made, follow up processes were in place to 
ensure that the agreed actions had been implemented as planned. This included 
follow up audits, where a further audit opinion would be provided as to the 
effectiveness of the systems in place. 

In addition to the work already undertaken by Internal Audit and the Council’s 
Financial Management Service, Internal Audit, in conjunction with the School 
Finance Team, produce a Finance and Audit newsletter which is issued to all local 



– 4 –

authority maintained schools on a termly basis. There was also more scope for 
feedback and dialogue with finance and human resources to ensure issues were 
dealt with. Human resources had also introduced the provision of school business 
professional training, which if it proved to be popular, would be rolled out.  

The Committee enquired what the criteria was for selecting schools to be audited 
and whether detailed reports would be forthcoming in respect of those schools that 
had been rated “limited”, noting two schools in particular. It was reported that 
schools were audited on a risk based approach and results would be summarised 
within the 6 monthly and annual audit reports. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee considered and 
notes the summary of school audit recommendations and confirms its 
satisfaction with the action taken to assist schools to ensure that financial 
controls are complied with. 

31. Updated Procedural Guidance: Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 
Covert Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources (RIPA 
Procedural Guidance) 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
updated procedural Guidance on Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) 
Covert Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources (RIPA Procedural 
Guidance). 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs the acquisition 
and disclosure of communications data and the use of covert surveillance by local 
authorities.

The Council uses powers under RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose 
of prevention and detection of crime where an offence may be punishable by a 
custodial sentence of 6 months or more, or are related to the underage sale of 
alcohol and tobacco. The three powers available to local authorities under RIPA: 
the acquisition and disclosure of communications data; directed surveillance; and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) 

The Act sets out the procedures that Coventry City Council must follow if it wishes 
to use directed surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to 
support core function activities (e.g. typically those undertaken by Trading 
Standards and Environmental Health). The information obtained as a result of 
such operations can later be relied upon in court proceedings providing RIPA is 
complied with.
The Council’s compliance with RIPA is monitored by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (formerly by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners, 
which was abolished in 2017) who conduct inspections on roughly a bi-annual 
basis.  The last inspection at Coventry City Council was December 2016.

The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference 
recommends that elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or 
specific authorisations for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of the 
Act, should review the Council’s use of the legislation and provide approval to its 



– 5 –

policies.  The Council adopted this approach for oversight of the authority’s use of 
Parts I and II of the Act. 

The report outlined the updates and amendments made to the Council’s RIPA 
Procedural Guidance following the Inspection by the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners in December 2016 and their subsequent inspection report, dated 
December 2016; and the introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) on 25 May 2018. 

In addition, separate guidance on the use of Social Media (also known as Social 
Networking Sites or SNS) has been produced and was attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report.  Reference to the Use of Social Media in Investigations Guidance (the 
Social Media Guidance) has also been made in the RIPA Procedural Guidance at 
paragraph 7.  The Social Media Guidance states that repeated viewing of Social 
Media could be classed as “surveillance” and as a consequence a RIPA 
authorisation should be sought to carry this out where the RIPA criteria are met 
(please see paragraph 1.1 and 1.2 of this report) or further advice should be 
sought from the Information Governance Team in the event that the activity falls 
outside of the RIPA criteria.

The Committee noted that the guidance on the use of social media was just 
guidance, as it was a developing area and as such there was no case law. 
However, it was acknowledged that the use of social media for intelligence 
gathering was on the increase and it was important to ensure that officers worked 
within the stipulated guidelines and did not stray into what could be classed as 
direct surveillance which required authority under RIPA. 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee having considered 
the updated and amended RIPA Procedural Guidance requested that the 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities ensures that appropriate 
publicity is undertaken in relation to the use of social media. 

32. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


